

No. 23-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, TAX REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W. #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

March 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DECISION BELOW IS AT ODDS WITH
 EXISTING STATUTES AND CASELAW IN
 NEARLY EVERY STATE, AND HAS BROAD
 NATIONAL IMPLICATIONS. 3

 A. Every State Except Oregon and Now
 Pennsylvania Agrees That Local Income
 Taxes are a Delegated State Power
 Subject to Constitutional Protections. 3

 B. The Decision Below, If Uncorrected,
 Would Create a Problematic Loophole
 Around Essential Taxpayer Protections. . 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	7
<i>Bogdanski v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 WL 294623 (Ore. Tax Jan. 28, 2014)	5
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	1
<i>City of Worcester v. Worcester Consol St. Ry. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 539 (1905)	7
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	7
<i>East Hartford v. Hartford Bridge Co</i> , 51 U.S. 511 (1850)	7
<i>Jarvill v. City of Eugene</i> , 613 P.2d 1 (1980)	5

Statutes

22 DEL. CODE § 901.....	5
53 PA. STAT. § 6924.311	5
ALA. CODE § 11-51-198	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 43-201	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 31-15-501	5
GA. CODE § 36-35-6(a)(3).....	6
IND. CODE § 6-3.6.....	5
IOWA ADMIN. CODE 701-304.1(257,422).....	5
KAN. STAT. § 12-1101.....	5

KY. REV. STAT. § 92.281	5
MD. CODE, TAX-GEN. § 10-103.....	5
MD. CODE, TAX-GEN. § 10-106.....	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 141.601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 92.105 <i>et seq.</i>	5
N.J. REV. STAT. § 40:48C-1	5
N.Y. TAX § 1301	5
OHIO REV. CODE § 715.013	5
W.VA. CODE § 8-13-13	5

Other Authorities

Andrew Wilford, “2024 ROAM Index: How State Tax Codes Affect Remote and Mobile Workers,” National Taxpayers Union Foundation, Jan. 2024, http://www.ntu.org/ROAM	6
David Brunori, Michael E. Bell, Harold Wolman, Patricia Atkins, Joseph J. Cordes, & Bing Yuan, <i>State and Local Fiscal Trends and Future Threats</i> , George Washington (University) Institute of Public Policy Working Paper No. 25 (2005), https://tinyurl.com/3n6xppye	5
Erin Adele Scharff & Darien Shanske, <i>The Surprisingly Strong Case for Local Income Taxes in the Era of Increased Remote Work</i> , 74 HASTINGS L.J. 823 (2023)	6
Institute for Taxation & Economic Policy (ITEP), “How Local Governments Raise Revenue—and What It Means for Tax Equity,” Mar. 2023, https://tinyurl.com/3jhnay7j	4, 5

- Jared Walczak, Janelle Fritts & Maxwell James,
 “Local Income Taxes: A Primer,” Tax Foundation,
 Feb. 2023, <https://tinyurl.com/yc6fzx8f> 4, 5
- Joseph Henchman & Jason Sapia, “Local Income
 Taxes: City and County-Level Income and Wage
 Taxes Continue to Wane,” Tax Foundation (2011),
<https://tinyurl.com/536v9mkm>..... 4
- McKinsey & Co., “Americans are embracing flexible
 work – and they want more of it,” Jun. 2022,
<https://tinyurl.com/y3p7933y> 6
- Pennsylvania Economy League, “The Sterling Act: A
 Brief History,” Mar. 1999,
<https://tinyurl.com/29tjfees> 3
- Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, Preamble (1949),
<https://tinyurl.com/mhh37vaz>..... 8
- U.S. Census Bureau, “State and Local Government
 Finances by Level of Government and by State:
 2019,” <https://tinyurl.com/3vch66ea> 3
